on church

well at-
and 4is
ing a few
ather. Mr.
pr the west
people  of
wn social

good time

ms to be

Spent Sun-
town.
Mrs. Wil-
of last
he fourth

ds are the
nkind and
erious con-

ic Oil will
ages of in-
thoroughly
gainst sub-
it eases the
jthe cough
tion in the
it.

The County Council’of Hastings on
Tuesday afternoon began its June
session; Al the members were in
their seats when Warden Ketcheson
called the meeting to order.

Warden Ketcheson in his address | subject

expressed his. pleasure in seeing all

the “members  present., ‘“The June
session would be a most important
one. There were never, he declared,
in this county such stirring times as
we endure today. Canadians have
proven to be true patriots and have
upheld the honor of Canada. During
the present session there were many
matters of importance teo be dealt
with, namely, equalization, the pass-

|the need of county representatives

on the 'advisory committee along
with the Stirling representatives. to
have in charge the expenditures of
the money. . b
The Warden also spoke on this
} regardiag a record of accounts

Mr. “Rollins -said Tweed did not
charge anything for fuel, rent, or
light for the ten weeks course.

Mr. Vermilyea thought the matter
should go to the Ways and Means.
All that ought to be done is approve
tentatively at present.

Mr. Coulter said this was a per-
fectively correct stand.

Hawkers and Peddlars.
Mr. Coulter introduced a résolu-

ing of the tax rate and the appointing
of an inspector for the Inspectorate
of Centre Hastings. His honor was
pleased to state that there was every
prospect of a bountiful harvest a.nd’

rices for all, produge were good.
. .He looked for mﬁ?an‘ expedi-

tion as wel as deliberation to mark
all the acts of the Council. The peo-!
ple’s support of -their representatives‘l
jn their. official aets would still be;
given the Council as in the past. |

The warden’s address was greeted |
with applause by the council as he
took his seat, ¥

A Railway Commission order re
crossing ‘in Front of Belleville and
St. James’ cemeteries was referred to
committee on communications as it
was felt that discussion should be|
givén to this subject.

A commuqication from; London,
Ont., was read regarding ammend-
ment of the Colonization Act, to solve
the question of agricultural labor and
city congestion. Referred to commit-
tee on communications.

Thomas Corrigan presented a claim
of $60 damages for injuries to.horse
on April 25, 1915, caused by the
breaking of a plaak in a culvert in
Tyendinaga. Referred to Ways and
Means

A communication from the Pro-
vincial Treasurer was read, explain-
ing necessity of imposing one mill
extra taxation for Provincial purposes
—Filed.

Railway Board Oriticized.

i

A drain in Tyendinaga was con-

sidered most dangerous by tht council'
although an official of the Railway
Board had visited the location and
found thefound the ditch 15 or 18
feet from the trodden road and said
it was not dangerous. i

“I would like to know who is Tun-
ning the Countly the people or the]
railways”, asked Mr. 8ills, of Thurlow |

‘“The railways,”” answered same.

“1 ‘think the tendency of these
commissioners is autocratic, said
the warden. ol

.“The Reeve of Thurlow'@sidithat in
VEWTel - Possible - “decidents” “there |
viould be no end of trouble in placingi
the: pesponsibility on the railroads.” |

eéssrs. McLaren, Walsh and Mr.|

Pfeccker said the ditch was danger-!the county to have the peddlers chec|tion be taken.

ous. |

Mr. Montgomery suggested that!
Couneil notify the railroad commis- |
sion that the ditch would be filled up |
unless th® condition would be reme-
died.; - It is a strange thing if the!
County has to be held up by thel
Railway Board.

Mr. McLaren said it extended for
100 acres, and was in some, places
only ten feet from the centre of the
road.

The/ matter was referred to the
Committee on communications.

Col. W. N. Ponten, K.C., referred
to the County Council a communica-
tion he had received from Principal
MacLaurin of Belleville High school.
The letter stated that the Carter
Scholarship Fund could not, this year,
provide for scholarship owing to the
size of its funds, and the suggestion
was made that perhaps the County
Council would assist in putting up
Scholarships because one hundred of
the High School pupils are from the
County. Some of the students have
been studying with Scholarships in
view and are now disappointed.

On. motion of Mr. Vermilyea, no
action was taken.

No action was taken regarding a
communication from Oxford County
Council, suggesting the holding of
Municipal Elections every two years.

An official notice regarding resig-
nation of Inspector Mackentosh was
read. received and filed.

There was no action taken in re-
garding to the Welland County Coun-
ci’s memorial to the Legislature to

reduce by one-half the license fees

to American automobiles from the|Required to meet debentures

States according the same privilege
to England.
_No attention was taken in the pro-

gramme of a memorial of Albermarle | yypcollected taxes for 1914 5,220.55
Township Council regarding auto]

licence fees.

The County Treasurer, Mr. B. Ma1-|

lory, presented a report of the ex-
penditures and collections to date. '

Some discussion took place over
C. 0. R. time table, as far as it affect-
€d May month.

Shire Hall, Belleville,
June 16th, 1915.
10 A.M.

The Belleville Telephone Co. wrote |
re poles on road in Huntingdon.

tion, secor Stgd by Mr. Rollins, as fol-
lows:—That this council mémorialize
the Legislature of Ontario to amend
the Municipal Act, section 416, by
the addition of the words,«‘Incorpor-
ated Villages” in the secgnd line there
of, making * tke hwkeks | peddiars ‘

: ] e 9 s s >
provisions of the Municipal’ Institu-
tion Act, read. :

A man can peddle, said Mr. Coulter, |
in Hastings County under a count

i
>

license and in incorporated villages., ougq

Why should not incorporated villages'
have the same protection as towns
and cities.

Mr. Vermilyea said all municipal
councils have an advantage of a li-
cense granted by acounty. Tke ques-
tion is coupled.

Mr. Coulter, “Why should we not
have the same rights as Deseronto?”’
A man should not be barred from ped-
dling in Stirling, but he should pay
something for that purpose. Every
merckant is paying a high tax.

Mr. Newton spoke of ammending
the resolution.

Mr. Vermilyea said there were peo-
ple humbugged by  the peripatetic
merchants. PRERYERIT

Mr. Tummon said if they are going
to -apply for legislation they should
apply for' legislation against mail
order houses. The merchant on the
country road has to compete against
them. .

Dr. Harper said he sees very little
difference between a peddler and a
transient trader. A village-has power
to pass a transient trader's by-law.
If villages had the power against
peddlers there would be more supres-
sion of this class of dealers,

Mr. McLaren said tke county mer-
chants should be wiped out. What
good were theydoing tothe country
They were in business for their own
interests.

Mr. Sills said tea was mainly ped-
dled because the profits were fairly
large. These profits peddlers took
away from7the country village mer-
chants” who ‘hangddé’ goods on which
there is very little profit.and which
aretnot-hawked argu and forhis

Rt o, ¢

thre ¥erchants who'a

| tweéh Hastings :
| The: total cost '$50 : th
The County ©lerk, Mr. A M. Chap-|.

{man, was appointed delegate to thef

{ council to pa

T& B4 tisTYINE gen- = MHydro Elect‘aﬂc"“kadlals Wanted..

eral requirements‘should be protected
Mr. Grey of Marmora, said it was|
a protection to the municipalities and |

ed. They are ‘‘smoother than cocn

rease” and dupe the people many
.wmes. They can sell where a mer-
chant cannot sell because of their
¢leverness.

Mr. Montgomery said if any change
should be 11ade it should be so as to
allow al! municipalities the right to
impose license fees on peddlars if
they wish to adopt it. The villages
should have the same protection as
towns.

Mr. Welsh thought the peddlers
were a great benefit to farmers, many
of whom live miles from villages.

Mr. Laycock said peddlers were
considered a nuisance in his commun-'

ity.

Mr. Coulter adopted Mr. Montgom-
ery’s suggestion and included in his
resolution “Incorporated villages and
Municipal Councils.”

The resolution carried unanimously

Council as Guests.

Mr. J. Elliott, of the Belleville,
Branch of the Standard Bank, was
heard at the close of council. He ex-
tended an invitation to the warden |
and council to attend the annual
meeting of the Canadian Club and the!
address by Hon. Arthur Meighen, as
his guests.

The Warden expressed the grati-
tude of the council and accepted Mr.
Elliott’s hospitality.

Financial Standing.

The present overdraft of the Coun-
ty of Hastings at the Standard Bank
is coe. ..$42,792.00

levied for in 1914 9,388.80

Gross Liability to date .. $52,180.80

Net Liability .. .. .. ..$46,960.25
Note deposited under bylaw 70,000.00
leaving $23,039.75 available until
receipt of rates for 1915.

2 P.M.

Mr. James Anderson of Marmora
appeared before council and petition-
ed that body to grant him license to
peddle various wares without pay-
ment of fees.. The request was refer-
red to Ways and Means.

ay "be $50.00.

Ontario Municrpasl Asgociation. ' The

Accounts. passed were:— :
Morton & Herity .. .. .. ..$50.93
Jennings & Sherry .. .. .. ; 4.
Thompson Furniture Co. .. .. 1.50
o B THE T SR R SRR SR | |
G Lo BYe D 3o W R e
North Hastings Review .. .. 74.00

Committeee arose and reported.

Couneil went into committee on
Communications. ~ Mr. T. Gray.in the
chair. - s

- A finding of the Railway Commis-
sion read, re C.N.R. service to the
north county.

Dealings with -Railways.
Mr. E. A. Woottén said the north-

ern line could not be blamed for any

conditionsi in other parts of the coun-
, for-the C.O.R.. One is a: paying

ty
»&opo.iition. The re-¢ @ onthsbr nch

inercasing. Some change ought tobe
made: o
Mr. Tummon suggested that the
reeves  of the northerns townships
should get. together and consider this
mﬂ'.It‘ter.— ieat‘l' i B
he communication was filed.
A wﬂh&dhn wagtiread g:g
the secretary of 'the ‘Board of
way Commissioners ' relating to a
ditch in Tyendinaga, which the ex-
amix’nng engineer found ‘“‘not danger-
Mr. P. McLaren moved, seconded
by M. J. L. Newton, *“Whereas a letter
under date of May 18th, 1915, C.L.O.
& W. re ditch between concessions

2 and 3 of Tyendinaga was. received |

from the secretary of the Board of
Railway Commissioners for Canada,
and whereas this letter claims an in-
spection was made by one of the
officials of the. Board and stated that
the ditch was on the county road is
not a dangerous one to the travelling
public.”

“Resolved, that this council again
refer the matter to the chairman of
the Board of Railway Commissioners
for Canada with the information that
the report of the Superintendent of
Roads for Hastings County, Mr. Mont-
gomery, chairman of roads for 1914,
and Mr. McLaren, chairman for 1915,
and the deputy-reeve of “Tyendinaga,
is that this ditch is very dangerous to
the travelling public; and the County
Council of Hastings request the
Boeard of Railway Commissioners or-
der ditck put in

otherwise. And furthermore we de-
sire to state that no permission was
ever granted to construct this ditch
along the County Road and the res-
ponsibility for accident by reason of
this ditch being in a dangerous con-
dition, 2nd that a copy of this resolu-

tion be forwarded to C.L.O. & W|

Railway.—Carried.

No action was taken regarding
memorial made by the London, Ont;
Council, to the Legislature regarding
assistance to foreigners as agricult~
urists in Canada.

A communication from the Hydro
Electri¢ on Radials was read.

Mr. Vermilyea moved that no ac-
The government is
spending enough money now.

Mr. Coulter thought the money
might better be spent on highways.

Warden Ketcheson said he did not!
| believe it was right to throw too much

cold water on this chance. The rail-
ways seem to be holding up the
people and the people would support
their own radial railways.

Mr. Tummon said ke was in favor
of the Hydro Electric Commission
hatving control of the Tesources in
this district. Before very long we
will be aware of the fact that we
have lost time.

Mr. Ketcheson moved, seconded by
the amendment that the Council con-
cur in the memorial to the Legisla-
ture regarding the value of Electric
radials.

Mr. Vermilyea said the Trenton
Electric pays in taxes about $15,000
per year. This would be cut off if
thé Hydro Electric took charge.
He would not do anything to injure
the railway alréady operating.

Mr. Sills, “If we get the service,
we do not care about the taxes.”

Mr. Ketcheson said the Seymour
system was not holding out against
the Hydro and only those roads
would be expropriated which hold up
the Hydro and their works in danger

Mr. Naylor thought Electric Rad-

ials were a step in the right direction

Competition is heeded with the rail-
roads now operating.

Mr. Ketcheson’s amendment car-
ried.

Mr. John H. Frederick appeared[
| before the council and asked 'if so.ne-

thing could not be done in the matter
of an accident which happened on the
sixth ‘coneession’ of Sidney on March
6th, when his horse stepped into a
hole in'a culvert.” Incidental damagés
including veterinary’s bill to the
amount of $40.00 were claimed.

It was decided that a committee of
two investigate and the matter be
considered in Ways and Means.

June 17th, 1915.
When council resumed this morn-
ing, an account of $27.96 from a con-
stable who attended the Children’s
Aid agent in Thurlow wasread. Mr.
Mallory had referred the account to
Council. Mr. N. Vermilyea wanted to

% 1 10 as ‘to the| Mea
| Association for the County. Carried.|

| bridges have not béen da1

di q condition
by tiling same and filling in ditch or'

explained the sit-
o undetstood it
-fm/yv_ili%terrddtchysand

Mr. P. MecEaren, chairman of

LY

85| Roads and Bridges, in his report stat-

ed that owing to the dry fall and fav-,
‘orable gpring, we find the roads in
fair condition With no- great amount
of upheaval. The bridges have also
escaped any material damage by ice
or freshets. < We would recommend
the .sum. of $29.000 to be placed in
estimates for the various sections of
County Roads in 1915. '

Sidney, $3,725; Thurlow,: $5,150;
Tyendinaga, $2,930; Deseronto $360;
Rawdon, $2.600; Stirling $375; Hun-
tingdon, $2,2503 Hungerford, $2,700;
Tweed, $375; Marmora- and Lake,
$1,600; Marmora Village, $325; Ma-
doc,. $2,600;. Madoc Village, $500;
Hlzevir, $1050; Tudor, $700; Limer-
ick, $575; Wollaston, $550; For rol-
Isingb $735; Machinery and. Repairs,

700: i

ed to be purchased for crusher. 5
Bridges.
. We are ‘pléased to repor

%
3

that our
, fed’to dny
serious extent owing to the low water
and no ice jams this spring:

‘The contract for repairs to  the
bridge between Belmont and Mar-
mora was awarded to Ofitario Bridge
Co. for $800.00.

The following bridge work is re-
commended:—

Sidney, two little bridges between
Belleville and Trenton ; two bridges at
Jordan’s, one at Brick School House
and one at.Graham’s, Fifth conces-
sion; Carr’s in second; Hess, 3rd
concession; two' :‘bridges between
Sidney and Rawdon.

Thurlow—Small,. bridge north of
Phillipston; Four bridges eighth con-
cessign, meam Zion’s Hill church; 6
hedges; Mudeat lasie road -

I'irst hedge east’pf House of refuge
rebuilt or repaired’

Two bridges Hungerford road near
Plainfield should be rebuilt.

Tyendinaga: — . Fishers’ Creen
Bridge and smaller ones need repairs.

Hungerford.—Bridge at Vistrioa
Cheese Factory. .

Graham's west of Lodgeroom; one
west ot this.

Hay’s bridge near Marlbank. :

Stirlingg —Both eteel bridges have
been replanked
! g Rawdon — Small bridge, Cawpbell-
| ford.

i Two bridges south of Wellman’s

corners to be repaired .

; Huntingdon.— Bridge south ef
| Crookston.

Rest of County.—Many others need
repairs during the summer. “We also
are of the opinion that mearly all the
gteel bridges thirough-
out the’ country- require scrubbing
and paimting. This work’ properly
done, ,will cause @quite @& large ex-
penditure.

fot We. would thei‘efdte recomuniend-
that' $3.000.-be plated n thares N

for the maintenance of bridges exelu-
gsive of ‘what sum the council deems
wise to-expend #6r painting bridges.

The report was referred to Ways
and Means.

A number of 'by-laws were read and
first time and referred to the commit-
tee of the whole on Bylaws.

Moved by Mr. Wootten, seconded
by Mr. Walker that this council be-
lieving that the passenger and mail
seivice between Trenton and Ban-
croft being carried on =~ mixed traa
on Wedpesday, Thursdeys and Sat-
urdays is not giving the pullic at all
proper service and as thte service on
the days 1ientioned has been alto-
gether eut H»ff hoiwe:n Bancroft and
Maynooth v'hicti serves four town-
chips.

It .3 therefore resolved that the
eouncil ask * .2 Raitgav Commissydn
to have a daily s -vice given between
' Trenton and Maynooth as is now giv-

en on Monday, Wednesday and ¥riday
and that copies of the resolution be
sent to the Board cof Railway Com-
missioners, the Postmaster General
| and to Messrs Porter and Northrup.
Carried.

| On motion of Mr. Coulter, second-
ed by Mr. Rollins the equalization of
bthe various municipalities as made
in 1914 was adopted this year. The
equalization is as follows.

The Twn’p of Siduey at $2,814,500.00
The Twn’p Thurlow at 2,818,000.00
The T’p Tyendinaga at 1.852,400.00
The T'p Rawdon at 1,$26,000.90
The T'p Huntingdon at 1,146,500,00
The T'p Hungerford at 1,800,000.00
The Municipality of Marmora and

Lake at .. .. 650,000.00
The T'p of Madoc at .. 1,250,000.90
The Municipality of Elzevir and

Grimsthorpe at 280,000.00
The Municipality of Tudor and

Cashel at .. .. .. 75.000.00
The T’p of Wollaston at 70,000.00
The T’p Limerick at .. 45,000.00
The T’p Faraday at .. 65,000.00
The T'p of Dungannon at 65,000.00
‘The T'p of Mayo at .. 45,000.00

The Municipality of Monteagle and

Herchelat.. .. .. .. 120,000.00
The T'p of Carlow at 7575,000.00
The Municipality “of Bangor,

Wicklow and MeéClure ...65,000.00

| The Town of Deseronto at 650,000.00'

The Village of Stirling at ...325,000.00
The Village of Madoc at.. 370.00
| The Village of Tweed at... 4888,000.00
! The Village of Marmora.. 275.00

|

' Mr. Fox in thechair, .

Bins and screens were recommend- |

know why the County had to pay, The Village of Bancroft ..117,000.00

Mr. Couiter gave notice of motion | When the parents who had property -

'to levy certain notes for school pur-| were not asked to pay. The account

Mr. Tummon said that the poles! poses.

had been moved. !

The communication was received  whole on Ways and Means.
| Simeon Fox in the chair.
Messrs Laycock and Thompson

and filed.
Mr. R. P. Coulter moved, seconded |

$17,407,400.00

went to Ways and Means. The Chil- A motion prevailed that the res-

Council went into committee of the |dren’s Aid agent and representatives| presentatives of Centre Hastings be a

Mr. | of the Society will be asked to be|committee to recommend to council

present. ) X the appointment of a public school
Mr. Laurigan, of second concession ‘l inspeetor.for that district.

by Mr. S. Fox, that the usual grant|spoke in favor of granting Mr. Ander- of Rawdon, addressed council. He| Mr. McLaren reported that he had

of $500 be made to the Department son free license;

of Agriculture of Stirling High School |

apd that it be referred to Ways and |
Means.

" The money of the grant all goes
back into the County in school,
grants, etc. _Already $280 has been
paid out by Stirling.

« By 'an amehdment Council’ “may

This was granted told of an accident, whereby, on May | examined the horse owned by Mr.

A claim for gravel was presented 11th, his_three horses in charge _OfiFredenick. The matter was referred
to expend on or before Dec. 15th|by Mr. Wm. Rogers to the amount of | his son being scared by an automobile’ 1, ways and Means
$17.30. No action was taken. The|went over an embankment on the!

gravel was taken from a farm in
Rawdon. The statement was made
that Mr. Martin had alse claimed that
he should be paid for this gravel.
$916.92 was the proportion of the
County of Hastings towards the sal-

instead of school” make the usualiary and travelling expenses of Dis-

grants.

Mr. Tummon said he was not in
favor’ of cutting ‘'of any grants. The
more we can: bringitheé: teaching of
Agriculture into the schools the bet-
ter for the county.. He referred to

trict Officer of Health.” A motion pre-
vailed: that this amount be:paid the
deputy treasurer of-Ontario.

This account covers two years and
two months. '

The chairman of Road and Bridges

Ridge road, on the county road lead-
ing from Stirling to th eMadoc road.
One horse, four years old, broke its
neck; the nigh horse suffered injuries
whereby his shoulder has since been
stiff and the cultivator was smashed
and harness torn. There is no pro-
tection at this point. . The horses
were not running away yet, but shied
|and.went over the bank, which is at
the edge of the road. 5

Mr. Vermilyea, “What claim  do
you think you ought to have?”

Finance Report.

Mr. Coulter, chairman of Finance,
reported that the F. 8. Anderson &
Co., had been given @¢ contract for
coal for the county waildings

The steel Equipment Company of
Ottawa has been given a contract for
$10.40 for Registry Offices epuipment
and $1.40 for ' the County Court's
office.’ <

One thousand ‘dollars has been giv-

added to the miscellaneous accountscrete at their edges and corners, but

en to the Central Patriotic’ Associa-

tion. This has been expended and|subject of an order issnéd by Dr.
more besides. Bruce Smith as to the return of a

It was recommended that steps be{Wwoman and child to the ‘Hastings
taken at this session to raise $5,000| Refuge from Berlin.  She is at pre-
for the Children’s Shelter. ; ““Fsent in Waterloo Refuge.

That the Court House roof be paint| Mr. Nugent thought the Children’s
ed and linoleum and matting renew-|Aid should at ' least take the care
ed. LT that an ordinatry parent.would of any
The report was recpived and|ward of the society. If'it cannot,
adoted. -v "8 M) then there must be something radi-

The council went. into committee|cally wrong as the society has the
of 'the whole on Ways and Means, | machinery of the court to back it up

§ ‘“{ its undertaking. /

Prolonged discussion took place| ' The pan: is'a ward’of Hastings
over Mr. Lannigan’s ¢laim in which |Society, not being 21 years of age.
the responsibility of the county and| The attitude of the ‘committee to
the number of dangerous places|Treceive the woman but not the child
on t;:e roads were prominent. was endorsed.

The matter was referred to the Fin-
ance cemmittee with power to'act. Quention of Oevk,

Mr.‘ A. D. Mcintosh addressed-the
g"ﬁnﬁ’é‘l’- " Te grant’ to Btirling High! McLean to have his wife act as oo

chool. . for the road gang. The question W

Comnmiittee rose, reported progress,|referred to the,chairman and super-

and asked leave to sit again. intendant of roads with power to act.
2 PM ' The councillors séemed to approve of

When couneil resumed, the mem- {ﬁ: ,i,;i:: :fma:c::énai i&:; lno’weng‘t.

bers went into committee on Ways|of the time could devote his whole

and Means. k
Mr. Thomas Corrigan’s claim for L thf road
BY-Laws.

A road foreinan had applied €0 Mr.|

$60 damages for injuries to herse and 4
Couricil went inito committee of the

loss;of § was'considered. -

Mr. McLaren and Mr.. Welsh ex-|  ~© : 1 R
plained the ecircumstances surround-| Wiole on by-laws. Mr. Naylor in the
ing the accident. » | chair. R e ey

1t was decided to give the chairman | TEe&edond reading wad given to ‘8

and superintendent of roads power|by-law to equalize the assessment:of

the municipalities pf Hastings County

Asby-1gw tosappoint Mr. J. E. Minns
B.A:, of Pieton, public-school inspec-
astings, was read a

OB e S .
""" The’ usual grant 'of “$500" was
given Madoc Model School. - :
A grant of $500 was made - the|tor for Centre
Agriculture Department in connection | Sécond time. .
with the Stirling High School. A by-ldw to lévy certain rates for
The roads and bridges recommend- | COUNty purposes on the various muni-
ations report was sdopted. | cipalities was given 'its'setond read-
. . ingf adsota pyfaw to levy rates’for turel
$1000 Grant to 89th Battalion. puolic and separate schools and again
| to levy a tax known ag the provincial
When the question of the con-|war tax, read a Second time.
tribution to the 39th, Battalion was|Mr. Chapman, Couhty Cletrk, explain-
heard, Mr. Vermilyea said it was felt|ed that the war tax was on:'the equal-
by the Finance Committee that $1000j7e4 assessment of the municipalities.
-of money appropriated for patriotic|In the case of ‘Hungerford where the
purposes could well be granted to|asessment is below the- equalized
the 39th Battalion Regimental Fund.| ggsessment the rate will be a littl:
Mr. Coulter moved seconded by Mr.|over one mill on the -actual -assess-
Gray, that $1000 of this money.be|ment,
contributed to the 39th Battalion The report of the special bridges
Fund. Resolution ecarried unani-|committteee was read:and entailed
mously. : 2 s |a great deal of .discussion. -Finally
It was moved by Mr. Rollins, that|the consideration was left over until
the reeve of Rawdon. be authorized | Saturday momning. .
tosee that the dangerous place on the Mr. Naylor moved, seconded: by

Ridge Road, where Mr. Lannigan’siMr. Nugent that the clerk natify the |

horse was- killed, be placed in a fit|Indian Départment that two bridges
and safe: condition for publicrtravel,|in the Tyendinaga reserve are inmneed
the.cost to be borne by the council. of immediate repairs.—Carried.:

it was decided to authorize the Mr. Neéwton asked if wire fences
payment of an account of the chil-|were to be paid for by the C@uncil
dren’s Aid, provided the acecounts|He was-informed ‘‘no.” The ‘people
were reduced to $2 per week for each | must get the approval of the road
inmate of the shelter. superintendent. ks

The councilirose, reported progress Mr. Vermilyea said no appropria-
and asked leave to sit again.. tion was made for wire fences in

.Mr.-Loyd Irwin of the Imperial Oil | estimates.
Company addressed the council on the Mr. Turriff; moved, seconded by
question of read oil for the preserva-| Mr. Brinklow, that the treasurer be
tion of macadam roads. Speé#’l re-|authorized to pay road grants:to the
ference was made to the destruction |northern munieipalities on eertificates
of reads by automobiles. Oiling roads|by the reeves and that ‘those for
will double the life of the roads. Bangor, Wicklow and McClure be

Oll and the, cost of applicatiom|paid on the applicatio= of reeve.”
redch about 2¢ t6 2lc per squarg F ity 3
yard. ¢ <o Jume 19, 1916,

Dust should be. swept off;, Onel . The Bndge,_?ommittee of Hastings

ioation of (15 .per. cent, 0il} T | i

shon d'mt”fégf % 3 ‘»% SR E e e i
The oil ‘comes from the" Mexican 'Ju Sess 61 the

finding. The report

Condition of Bridges.

In accordance with your-resolution
at the January session we’ have ins-
pected all bridges that were reported
_|to us as unsafe and also a mitmber

of bridges built im 1912,°1913, and
. $23.00 1914

“Robinson‘s Bridge in Madoc town-
ship, built in 1913 of reinforced con-
crete would appear to a casual ob-
server to be poorly constructed ow-
ing ‘to the top of the side walls and
end posts being frosted on the night
of their completion (October 30th,
1913), but on close inspection we
found that the abutments, pier, gird-
er beams, floor and the side walls

The report of the committee on|except ‘the extreme top and posts
estimates was adopted. It was as aforesaid were of excellent quality.
follows:— “Peck’s Bridge in Mado¢ we found
to be in a very rotten and ‘dangerous
condition. Gordineer’s Bridge, which
ig a 55 foot reinforced concrete arch,
Administration of Justice $14,000.00 |built in 1913 we found in good con-
Roads and Bridges 3,625.00 | dition in every respect. Bndg‘e at
Salaries.. .. .. .. .. 4,160.00 | Malone, piers in very bad condition
Warden and Councillors and superstructure very light. Len-

®2)aries ... .. oo ... 3.000.00 | non’s bridge built in 1912 in Marmora
Wardens and Councillors Township, and reported to be dan-

Committees .. .. .. . 1,000.00 | gerously cracked down the side, we

41,000.00 | found in excellent condition except

1,500.00 | that the side walls were cracked over
1,400.00 | the center pier, but we are of the
2,600.00 fopinion that this crack does not in
3,500.00 |any way effect the strength of the
1,000.00 | bridge.  Spry’s bridge in Rawdon
1,200.00 Township is an arch bridge 75 feet

Fuel and Light.. .. .. .. 2,000.00|long, built in 1913 and is in splendid
Gravel Roads .. .. .. 30,000.00 | condition except that some —cement
County Bridges (wooden 5,000.00|fallen off near the spring line on
House of Refuge .. .. .. 8,000.00]south side, but in our opinion this
Children’s Shelter (main- does not effect the strength of the

tenance) .. .. .. .. .. 2,600.00 ?ridgde. Brons‘t):rs wo?iden b;-(idgeswe

i e e 1,614.78{ found very rotten -and weak. ey-
i e o LEL4 T8 eur's bridge ih Madoc Village, built
$127,099.78 | of concrete in 1912 is in good’condi-
tion in every way. Duggan’s btidge
in Madoc Township is a comparative-
ly strong bridge if kept properly
Administration of Justice $13,000.00 | propped, but owing to the evident
Schools (Government Al- i impossibility to assure proper. prop-

‘lowance) . 20,000.00 | ping in time of freshets we consider
Interest .. .. .. .. 200.00 | it dangerous on such a heaVy travel-
House of Refuge .. .. .. 2,000.00{led road.

County Roads and Bridges 9,000.00| “Red bridges in Elzevir Township
Licenses .. .. .. .. .. 450.00 | built in 1913 of reinforced concrete,
Registry Office .. .. .. ..

wells ang has an asphaltic base.

Mr. @ray said Marmora had tried
the scheme withsmuch success in that
village this seasen.

The Wardensthanked Mr. Irvin for
his interesting remarks on the timely
subject of oiling.

Accounts passed were:—
Intelligencer .. .. .. .. .
Greenleaf & Son .. .. .. .... 12.80

Friday, June 18, 1915.

The County Council devoted its
attention on Friday afternoon to the
passing of the estimates for the year
and the reports of the Bridges Com-
mittee.

Estimates.

Estimated Expenditure.

Schools.. .. .. .. ..
Court House and Jail.. ..
Printing and Stationery..
Jury Law ..
Interest. .

SHOWiv 6 w3 ws s we mo
Machinery and Burs ..

Estimated Revenue.

——  |water Arch bridge, built of concrete
$45,285.00|in 1913, wé found in excellent con-
Wkereby a balance to be provided|dition except that a small amount of

for remains—$81.814.78 cement scale has fallen off near the
Therefore your committee would |spring line, but in our opinion this

recommend the buying of a rate of|is not due to faulty construction and

4.7 mills on the dollar upon the equal {may occur in concrete -work at any

rate of one mill on the dollar of the

Hastings for rates in 1915 be.levied found the bridge in better condition
as a provincial war tax being the sum  than reported, true two of the bases
of $17,407.40. on which the piers stand showed

The 1914 rate was 4 3-10 mills. evidence of the rapid current having
_.Mr. Coulter stated $2,500 had been | washed the cement out of the con-

in connection with the Children’s Aid|as these bases were designed and
Shelter Society. made wider than the piers we do not
A report was presented from the think that the bridge is in any danger
representatives of Centre Hastings re- of collapse. We failed to.find-any
commending that Mr. J. E Minns; evidence of bags of cement having
B.A., be appointed School Inspector been put in the piers. It is/true there
for Centre Hastings. were a few bags that showed in ‘one
The report was received and re-|hase, but oxzh exammat.etiondm;)‘vded to
ittee of the whole | be filled with concrete an evi-

%—lt:w?e comm dently been placed there to keep the

40 foot spans of rein-
ete which was built im
1913, we found in excellent condition
in every way. The old wooden bridge
Lost - Channel 'appeared very
but on account of the lateness
of the'day and the water so high we
could not inspect it thoroughly.

“We - would recommend:—

1st. “That the.side walls on Robin- .
son’s bridge be repaired as soon as$
conveniént. ¢

© 2nd. “That the following bridges
e built this season of reinforced. con-
crete construction;—

Peéck’s bridge, Madoz T’p, 35 foot
span, estimated cost $1,300.

Malone bridge, Marmora T'p, 2-40
foot spans, estimated cost $2,600.
Bronson bridge, 2-35 foot spans,
1-25 foot span, estimated cost $3,000.
‘Duggan’s bridge, Madoc T'p; 1-2¢
foot span, estimated cost $600.
Bridge, west ‘of Marysville, 1-30
foot span, estimated cost $1000. ;

Taylor’s bridge, 1-30 foot span, es-
timated cost $1,000.

“That the wooden bridge at Lost
Channel, which now consists of one
54 foot span and two 20 foot spans
should be examined in the near fu-
ture and if your committee thinks
too weak and dangerous to be I
over another year that power be given

.3rd. ‘“That the Superintendent of
Roads be instructed to keep the floors
of all concrete bridges well covered
with gravel.

The report was signed by:—Judsom
A. Gunter, Chairman; Thos Mont-
gomery; Chas Ketcheson, Warden;
Jas. A. Moore, T. E. Laycock. =~

Vote Not Taken.

On Saturday morning at the County
Couneil

Mr. Thomas Montgomery moved,
seconded by Mr. E. W. Hawkins, a
resolution which was however re-
ferred to the next session for further
consideration on request of the war-
den, as there was no haste in deter-.
mining the matterfor the legislature
does not meet until February. The
motion was as follows:— :

“Whereas the Public Health Act
Chapter 218, Sec. 37 in the 6th Tih
and '8th lines thereof reads:—'‘and
no medical officer of héalth shall be
removed from office except for cause
and with appjoval of the Provincial
Board,,” and whereas municipalities
have experienced difficulty on account
of the power of dismissal of medical
officers having been taken from the
township councils,

Resolved:—That the council . of the
Corporation of the Council of the
County of Hastings hereby petitions
the Legislature of the Proviice of
Ontario to:repeal the above men-
tioned portion of Sec. 37..Chap. 218
of .the Public Health, thu§ 'leaving
the power of appointment :and dis-
missal ‘of ‘Medical Officers Igt Health
with the mupicipalities, and that a
copy-of this-resolution be sent. to the
Provincial Sefretary, the Hon, W. &
b i an ach .‘ rep t‘-

onded by Mr. L ke S e
“That the matter of extension of a
sidewalk .in front of the House -of
Refuge property to the east side of
the Iane leading to,the Refuge barns
be referred to the H. of R. Committee
with power to act.”’—Carried.
Debenture Bylaw.

Mr. Coulter moved, seconded by Mr
Vermilyea,

“That a bylaw to authorize the
sum of $20,000 to be raised on the
credit of the Corporation of  the
County of Hastings be now read a
first time and consideration of same
be adjourned until Tuesday Nov. 30,
1915 at the hour of 2 o’clock p.m.—
Carried.

Their Popularity

Mrs. Legere Tells of Quick Cure
By Dodd’'s Kidney
They not only Took Away Her Pains

but did Her a Lot of Good for
Otker Troubles.

Legere, Northumberland Co., N.B.,
June 21st —Special— Mrs. Hubert
Logere is telling her numerous friends
here of her somewhat remarkabte
cure by Dodd’s Kidney Pills.

«My Kidueys were so weak,” Mrs.
Legere states, “that I was unable to
sit up straight When I attempted
to rise F was troubled with a pain
across my Kidneys that was almost
too great to bear.

“Po my great surprise one box of
Dodd’s Kidney Pills took all thé pain
away, and did me alot of good for
other troubles.

«] have persuaded my husband te
try Dodd's Kidncy Pills for kis
Kidney trouble~and I am sure tkhey
will eure tim.”

Mrs. Legere tell the real secret of
tZe popularity of Dodd’'s Kidney Pills.
T:ey not only cure the ailment aimed
ath but do good all over tae body.
They do this by making the Kidneys

§35.00 |are in excellent, condition also Bridge | Bea1thy:

Marine Note

The ste-mer Turbinia, which for

L)

.Mr. W. A. Nugent brought up the lwater from ‘washing through the

the past eight years or more has plied

|between Toronto and Hamilton, com-
ized assessment of the Cqunty for | time during construction, but in no)

1915 for ordinary purposes; that a|way effects the strength of the bridge. l
“On inspecting Caton’s bridge we!

equalized assessment of the County of | were agreeably surprised as wei;‘:;a painting. The Turbinia will be

manded bysCapt. B. W. Bongard of
Picton, arrived at Kingston Monday
morning, and will go into the Kings-
Shipbuilding drydock for repairs

taken to the Atlantic coast and placed
into commission as a converted cruis-
T The Turbinia is a very fast
steamer, and the naval authorities for
some time have been considering the
advisability of placing her in active
service. It is claimed that the Tur-
binia can develop a speed of thirty
miles an hour.

et——— e
Worms sap the strengtn and under-

mineé the vitality of children. Streng~
then them by using Mother Graves”
Worm Exterminator to drive out ther -
parasites. ¢

to. said. committee to construct it as =~
‘. deemed avisable.



